NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUsTMENT BOARD

Award Number 23k12
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Number MW-232L4h4

Rodney E. Dennis, Referee

(Brot herhood of Miintenance of Wiy Employes
PART| ES TO DISPUTE: (

(Termnal Railroad Association of St. Louis

STATEMENT OF CLAIM "Claimof the System Conmttee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The thirty day suspemsion i mposed upon Mtor Truck Operator
T. L. Hannon for alleged i nsubordination was without just and sufficient cause
and whol I'y di sproportionate to such a charge (SystemFile TRRA 1978-3L4).

(2) Motor Truck Operator T L. Hannon Shal | be compensated for all
wage |oss suffered.”

OPI NION _OF BOARD: Caimant T. L. Hannon i S a Mtor Truck Operator assigned to
a gang working at Wggins 2 Yard, North End, He was under
the supervision of Track Foreman R. W. Hollis. At about 10:30 a.m..on August 10,
1978, the gang was visited by Assistant Track Supervisor C. F. Boyer, who obe
served that the menbers of the gang were not wearing their safety hel mets. M.
Boyer addressed the foreman and the gang and told themto wear their hats, as
required. He also stated that someone would get pulled out of service if the
nen did not wear their hats. Wile Boyer was talking, the men put on their hats.

At 3:30 p.m on the same day, Track Supervisor Donal d Stogner al so
visited the ganF. He noticed that claimnt was not wearing his safety hel net.
He thereupon told Foreman Hollis to tell claimant that he was out of service
for insubordination and failing t0 wear his safety hel net.

A hearing was held in the matter on August 17,1978. Caimnt was
found Quilty and by letter dated Septenber 5,1978, he was notified that he had
been assessed a 30-day suspension andthat he could return to work on Monday,
Sept enber 11, 1978, Caimant grieved the suspension. It has been denied at
each step of the procedure and submtted to this Boaxd for resol ution.

The Organization does not deny that claimnt was not wearing his hard
hat when Stogner visited the gang. |t does argue, however, that elaimant's
hard hat was defective and that Carrier's actionf taking claimant Qut OF serv-
ice for such an incident is arbitrary, capricious, excessive, and in violation
of Rule 2k(a).

Rule 24(a) reads in pertinent part as follows:

"A. An enpl oye whose application has been approved will
not be suspended or dismssed wthout being given a fair and
inPartjaI hearing except that if the offense is considered
sutficiently serirous, the enploye may be suspended pending
the hearing and decision."
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Carrier argues that clainmant disobeyed an order to wear his hat.
Hs failure to wear It is an act of insubordination. As such, it is serious
offense and there is anple justification for immediate suspension and a sub-
sequent 30-day suspensi on.

This Board has thoroughly reviewed the record of this case. That
record does not fully support the actions of the Carrier---specifically, Car-
rier's action of inmediately suspending clainmant for not wearing his safety
hat .

It is apparent fromthe record of this case that all enployes of
the gang, including the foreman, were notwearing hats at 10:30 a.m onthe
day in question. It is also clear fromthe record that the foreman did not
order the claimant t0 put on his hat during the afternoon. He apparently al-
| owed claimant to work without his hat for some period of tinme. Hs testinmony
clearly reveals that he told the men to wear their hats or to keep them close
by if their duties made it difficult for themto keep their hats on their heads.

Enforcenment of the requirenent that enployes wear their safety hel nets
was |ax at best. Cearly, the nen were allowed by the foreman to work without
their hats when conpany officials were not around. Carrier cannot allow such
a situation to exist and expect severe discipline for not wearing a hard hat
to be upheld by this Board. In the instant case, Carrier suspended clai mant
on the spot for not wearing his hard hat. He was subsequently charged with
insubordination. This Board is of the opinion that Carrier's action of sus-
pension was arbitrary and capricious, andin violation of Rule 2k{a) of the
Schedul e Agreenent.

\\& see no rational reason for the immediate suspension of clai mant
in this case. This Board has rendered numerous decisions involving the inter-
pretation of this clause. If an offense is considered sufficiently serious
an enpl oye may be suspended, perding a hearing. Third Divisi on Award 2147 (Ref eree
Zumas) iS particularly appropriate here. In that case, just as here, Carrier
argued that since an enploye can be discharged for insubordination, such an of -
fense is sufficiently serious to justify suspension pending a hearing and de-
ci sion.

This Board has no disagreenent with the concept that insubordination
may be grounds for discharge. That is not germane; What is inportant is
whet her, under the circunmstances present in this dispute, Carrier was justi-
fied in suspending claimnt for 26days prior to rendering a decision for not
wearing a hard hat and alleged insubordination. W think not.

This Division, as well as others of this Board, have required that
before an enpl oye can be renoved from service wthout a hearing, under rules
such as 24(a), it nust be determned that his continued presence on the prop-
erty woul d endanger the safety of the operation, interfere with the orderly
performance of work, or disrupt the admnistration of discipline. W see
no such results in this case
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In arguing that since claimnt was charged with insubordination
It had a right to suspend him prior t0 a hearing, Carrier submitted rumerous
awards in support of its position. A review of those awards reveal s that
claimants in those cases were blatantly insubordinate and did, in fact, re-
fuse to obey a direct order. That is not the situation in this case.

It was not proven on the record that claimnt disobeyed a direct
order or that when ordered, refused to wear his hat. What claimant did in
this case was violate a rule that required himto wear his hard hat while
on the job. A wviolation of a rule such as this cannot be construed as in-
subordination in the normal sense. |If this Board were to decide otherw se,
every alleged rule infraction eould al so carry the charge of insubordination.
That is not what is meant by insubordination in |abor relations.

In the final analysis, what claimnt is guilty of is' failure to
wear his hard hat on the job. This is a requirement about which all employes
are aware. The infraction is justification for discipline and this Board Kgs
no quarrel with carrierts position onthis point. W do, however, find the
manner in which Carrier assessed its penalty to be in error

It is the opinion of this Board that Carrier erred when it took
claimant out of service wthout a hearing. efef0ye ordering that
claimnt be reinbursed for all lost wages from Aﬁqugf L@, 1978,t0 Septenber 5,
1976, the date of issuance of Carrierts decisiOninthis case. The time off
from Sept ember 5,to Septenber 10, 1978,shall remain as a suspension for fail-
ure to wear the safety helnet. Cainmant should realize the seriousness of his
offense. He put his safety in jeopardy, as well as violated an established rule.

Any further infraction of this type will undoubtedly lead to nore severe disci-
pline.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole

record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties wai ved oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Wi thin the neaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 193k;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was/i Ol at ed.
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AvAxo

O ai msustained in eccordance with t he Opinion.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By order of Third Division

e _ﬂé(/ Zcidie

Executive Secretary

Dat ed at Chicago, Illinois, this 3rd day of Novenber 1981.




